

P.O. Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

Sealed Bid Fax: 304-558-3970

TO: WV Purchasing Division 2019 Washington St. E. Charleston, WV 25305-0130

From: JL Pretzel Contracting, LLC

SEALED BID

RFQ Number:

Buyer:

Bid Opening Date:

Bid Opening Time:

DEP15882

WV DEP

July 10, 2012

1:30 PM

WW PURCHASING



0-	12			
$\mathcal{O}C$	ΠC	1112	3 P I	on
~	4 1 1	4 4 6	461	$\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{I}}$

NULIBER

DEP15882

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED 07/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 07/10/2012 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP , ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE · ALYOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 2 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED PER THE ATTACHED. 0001 JB 962-73 #270,000,00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15882 ***** TOTAL: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 30 4- 379-8097120 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.; DEP15882

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check	c tn	e vo	ox next to each addendum rec	ceive	d)	
	[]	(]	Addendum No. 1]]	Addendum No. 6
	(1	(I	Addendum No. 2	1]	Addendum No. 7
	ſ]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
	[1	Addendum No. 4	ſ]	Addendum No. 9
	I]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC

13219 N. Preston Hwy.
PO Box 240

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

J. L. Pretzel Contracting, LLC

Company

Authorized Signature

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012



J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC

13219 N. Preston Hwy.

PO Box 240

Request for Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET

04-558-8802 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240 25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 07/03/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 В 962-73 \$270,000.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES REQUEST FOR QUOTATION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, is soliciting bids from qualified contractors for a ONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 6-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "HAWKINBERRY HOLLOW PORTALS & SUBSIDENCE" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR DAKOTA, WEST VIRGINIA, MARION CO.) MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 6/05/12 @ 1d:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE HERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE THE BID. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFIGULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL OTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE FFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT N DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT CCEPT ANY OTHER COCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESHONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE **COMPLETED THE** INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE FURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY

IGNATURE

TILE

PE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 304-379-7789

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

20-8097120

p.5

HAWKINBERRY HOLLOW PORTALS & SUBSIDENCE

DEP15882

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company N Address _ J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy.

PO Box 240

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

NO. QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE (S) AMOUNT (S)	ITEM					
2.0	NO.	QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE (\$)	AMOUNT (\$)
2.0	4000					
2.0	-	1		Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$13.500,00
1		1			LS	8,100,00
4.2 400 TN Crushed Stone Aggregate 30.00 12, 000.00 4.3 1 EA 12 ft. Farm Gate 1, 200.00 5.1 2850 LF Silt Fence 1, 200.00 5.2 875 LF Wattles 5.00 4, 375.00 5.3 40 LF 15" CPP Temporary Pipe 10.00 4,00.00 5.4 6 EA Stabilized Construction Entrance 1, 600.00 9, 600.00 5.5 17 EA Check Dam 50.00 \$50.00 6.0 6.1 AC Revegetation 7.1 764 LF Grouted Rip Rap Vee Channel 40.00 2, 440.00 7.2 48 LF 18" Diameter CPP 20.00 9, 600.00 8.1 500 CY Unclassified Excavation 1.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 8.2 60 TN No. 1 Stone Fill 35.00 2, 100.00 8.3 80 TN No. 57 Stone Fill 35.00 2, 100.00 8.3 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24" 5,000.00 21,00	-	-			LS	
4.3 1 EA 12 ft. Farm Gate			-		LS	27 000.00
1, 200,00	-	400			30.00	
5.1 2850 LF Silt Fence 1.00 2,850.cc 5.00 4,375.cc 5.00 4,375.cc 5.00 4,375.cc 5.00 4,375.cc 5.00 4,375.cc 5.00 4,375.cc 5.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 4.000.co 2,440.co 30,560.co 850.co 850.co 30,560.co			EA	12 ft. Farm Gate		1
5.2 875 LF Wattles 5.60 47,375.60 5.3 40 LF 15" CPP Temporary Pipe 10.00 400.00 5.4 6 EA Stabilized Construction Entrance 1,600.00 9,600.00 5.5 17 EA Check Dam 50.00 850.00 6.0 6.1 AC Revegetation 400.00 2,440.00 7.1 764 LF Grouted Rip Rap Vee Channel 40.00 30,560.00 7.2 48 LF 18" Diameter CPP 20.00 9,60.00 7.3 1 EA WVDOH Type G Inlet with Type 1 Safety Grate 400.00 400.00 8.1 500 CY Unclassified Excavation 1.00 500.00 8.2 60 TN No. 1 Stone Fill 35.00 4,000.00 8.3 80 TN No. 57 Stone Fill 35.00 4,000.00 9.1 7 EA Wet or Modified Wet Mine Seal 4,000.00 4,000.00 9.2 <td>5.1</td> <td>2850</td> <td>LF</td> <td>Silt Fence</td> <td></td> <td></td>	5.1	2850	LF	Silt Fence		
5.3 40 LF 15" CPP Temporary Pipe 10.00 400.00 5.4 6 EA Stabilized Construction Entrance I, 600.00 9, 600.00 5.5 17 EA Check Dam 50.00 850.00 6.0 6.1 AC Revegetation 400.00 2,440.00 7.1 764 LF Grouted Rip Rap Vee Channel 40.00 30,560.00 7.2 48 LF 18" Diameter CPP 20.00 960.00 7.3 1 EA WVDOH Type G Inlet with Type 1 Safety Grate 60.00 60.00 8.1 500 CY Unclassified Excavation 1.00 500.00 8.2 60 TN No. 1 Stone Fill 35.00 2,100.00 8.3 80 TN No. 57 Stone Fill 35.00 2,000.00 9.1 7 EA Wet or Modified Wet Mine Seal 6,000.00 12,000.00 9.2 3 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24" 8,000.00 24,000.00	5.2	875	LF	Wattles		
5.4 6 EA Stabilized Construction Entrance 1,600.00 9,600.00 5.5 17 EA Check Dam 50.00 850.00 6.0 6.1 AC Revegetation 400.00 2,440.00 7.1 764 LF Grouted Rip Rap Vee Channel 40.00 30,560.00 7.2 48 LF 18" Diameter CPP 20.00 960.00 7.3 1 EA WVDOH Type G Inlet with Type 1 Safety Grate 400.00 400.00 400.00 8.1 500 CY Unclassified Excavation 1.00 500.00 400.00	5.3	40	LF	15" CPP Temporary Pipe		
50,00 850,00 850,00 850,00 850,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,440,00 2,400,00	5.4	6	EA	Stabilized Construction Entrance		9 600 00
6.0 6.1 AC Revegetation 100,00 2,440,00 7.1 764 LF Grouted Rip Rap Vee Channel 40,00 30,560,00 7.2 48 LF 18" Diameter CPP 20,00 7.60,00 7.	5.5	17	EA	Check Dam		850.00
7.1 764 LF Grouted Rip Rap Vee Channel 40.00 30,560.00 7.2 48 LF 18" Diameter CPP 20.00 960.00 960.00 7.3 1 EA WVDOH Type G Inlet with Type 1 Safety Grate 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 8.1 500 CY Unclassified Excavation 1.00 500.00 600.00	6.0	6.1	AC	Revegetation		
7.3 1 EA WVDOH Type G Inlet with Type 1 Safety Grate \$\mathrm{L}_{\ell} \omega	7.1	764	LF	Grouted Rip Rap Vee Channel		30,540,00
1. 1	7.2	48	LF	18" Diameter CPP		9/10 20
8.1 500 CY Unclassified Excavation 1.00 500,00 8.2 60 TN No. 1 Stone Fill 35.00 2,100,00 8.3 80 TN No. 57 Stone Fill 35,00 2,800,00 9.1 7 EA Wet or Modified Wet Mine Seal 6,000,00 42,000,00 9.2 3 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24" 8,000,00 24,000,00 9.3 3 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24" 7,000,00 21,000,00 9.4 2 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "64 x 43" 10,500,00 21,000,00 9.5 1 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "42 x 29" 15,000,00 15,000,00 9.6 123 LF Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe 20,20 2,460,00 9.7 1 EA Type A Manhole and Appurtenances 12,530,00 12,530,00 9.8 250 BAG Soda Ash Briquettes 5.50 1,375,00	7.3	1	EA	WVDOH Type G Inlet with Type 1 Safety Grate		1.000.00
8.2 60 TN No. 1 Stone Fill 35.00 2,100.00 8.3 80 TN No. 57 Stone Fill 35.00 2,800.00 9.1 7 EA Wet or Modified Wet Mine Seal 6,000.00 42,000.00 9.2 3 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24" 8,000,00 24,000.00 9.3 3 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24" 7,000.00 24,000.00 9.4 2 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "64 x 43" 10,500.00 21,000.00 9.5 1 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "42 x 29" 15,000.00 21,000.00 9.6 123 LF Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe 20,00 2,460.00 9.7 1 EA Type A Manhole and Appurtenances 12,530.00 12,530.00 9.8 250 BAG Soda Ash Briquettes 5.50 1,375.00	8.1	500	CY	Unclassified Excavation		6,000,00
8.3 80 TN No. 57 Stone Fill 35, c0 2, 8co, co 9.1 7 EA Wet or Modified Wet Mine Seal 6,000,co 42,000,co 9.2 3 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24" 8,000,co 24,000,co 9.3 3 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24" 7,000,co 21,000,co 9.4 2 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "64 x 43" 10,500,co 21,000,co 9.5 1 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "42 x 29" 15,000,co 15,000,co 2,460,co 9.6 123 LF Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe 20,00 2,460,co 9.7 1 EA Type A Manhole and Appurtenances 12,530,co 12,530,co 9.8 250 BAG Soda Ash Briquettes 5.50 1,375,00	8.2	60	TN	No. 1 Stone Fill		
9.1 7 EA Wet or Modified Wet Mine Seal \$\(\text{Q00,c0} \) \$\(\	8.3	80	TN	No. 57 Stone Fill	35 00	
9.3 3 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24" 7,000,00 24,000,00 9.4 2 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "64 x 43" 10,500,00 21,000,00 9.5 1 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "42 x 29" 15,000,00 15,000,00 9.6 123 LF Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe 20,00 2,460,00 9.7 1 EA Type A Manhole and Appurtenances 12,530,00 12,530,00 9.8 250 BAG Soda Ash Briquettes 5.50 1,375,00	9.1	7	EA	Wet or Modified Wet Mine Seal		42 200
9.3 3 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24" 7,000,co 21,000,co 9.4 2 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "64 x 43" 10,500,co 21,000,co 9.5 1 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "42 x 29" 15,000,co 15,000,co 15,000,co 9.6 123 LF Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe 20,00 2,460.co 9.7 1 EA Type A Manhole and Appurtenances 12,530,co 12,530,co 9.8 250 BAG Soda Ash Briquettes 5.50 1,375,oo	9.2	3	EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24"		74 000.00
9.4 2 EA Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "64 x 43" 10,500,00 21,000,00 9.5 1 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "42 x 29" 15,000,00 15,000,00 15,000,00 9.6 123 LF Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe 20,00 2,460.60 9.7 1 EA Type A Manhole and Appurtenances 12,530,00 12,530,00 9.8 250 BAG Soda Ash Briquettes 5.50 1,375,00	9.3	3	EA	Dry Bat Gate Mine Seal - "35 x 24"		
9.5 1 EA Bat Gate Mine Seal - "42 x 29" 15,000,00 15,000,00 15,000,00 15,000,00 2,460,00 9,000,00 2,460,00 2,460,00 2,460,00 12,530,00 12,	9.4	2	EA			
9.6 123 LF Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe 20,00 2,460.60 9.7 1 EA Type A Manhole and Appurtenances 12,530.00 12,530.00 9.8 250 BAG Soda Ash Briquettes 5.50 1,375.00	9.5]	EA			15 200 00
9.7 1 EA Type A Manhole and Appurtenances 12,530,00 12,530,00 9.8 250 BAG Soda Ash Briquettes 5.50 1,375,00	9.6	123	LF	The state of the s	2000,00	21110
9.8 250 BAG Soda Ash Briquettes	9.7	1				
9.58 1,375,00	9.8	250	BAG			
					2.50	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vro/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable verify that the vendor is ilcensed and in good standing with the above entities. the director or spending
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable realization of trade relative to the particular acceptable and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division, Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevall in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CUY NISBET 104-558-8802

SENDOR

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	E.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS
05/18/2012	
BID OPENING DATE: 07/03/2012 BID (OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR	A RIDDED I G
FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDA	ANCE SHEET IN
ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL	BIDDERS INCLUDE
THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.	And all all all all all all all all all al
ALL DOTENTIAL PEDDEDG ADD DROWNERS	
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIL	ARRIVE PRIOR TO
MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNIN	DERS WHO ARRIVE
PREBID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN	OR PARTICIPATE
	OR PARTICIPALE.
DIDECHTONG TO DESTRE	
DIRECTIONS TO PREBID:	
FOLLOW I-79 TO EXIT 132. EXIT 132 AND	ROLLOW BE 350
WEST TO RT. 19. FOLLOW RT. 19 NORTH TH	ROUGH FATRMONT
AND DAKOTA, JUSTINORTH OF DAKOTA PT (110 CROCCEC A
TALLACAD TRACK, CO O. MILES PAST THE	DATI DOAD WDAGEG
AND TURN LEFT UNDER A RAILROAD BRIDGE OF TOLLOW CR 19/7 ABOUT 0 7 MILES TO THE R	NTO CR 19/8.
THE STIE BEGINS AT THE FIRST HOUSE ON T	HP I PPO NITON
WITH A SUBSIDENCE CRACK LOCATED ON THE	NORTH CIDE OF
YR 19// ACROSS FROM THIS HOME. PORTALA	ARE LOCATED
ON BOTH SIDES OF THE ROADWAY.	
CONTACT & PHONE #: TIM LEMATERS 304-45	75271
PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FO	LLOWING METHODS:
1) BY KEOUEST, ON ICD FROM THE WY DEDT 1	OF ENTITE ON MENTERS
PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL	CHAGE TO THE
BURGESS, PH. 304-926-0499, EXT. 1668 OR	LAWRENCE
TO ORDER CD.	304-926-0485
2) PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MAD	DE AVAILABLE,
ON CD, TO PRINT COMPANIES IN CHARLESTON,	, CLARKSBURG,
IGNATURE TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE
TLE STEEN SEIN 304	7-379-7189 7/9/12
20-8097120	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN	N SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET
304-558-8802

VENDOR E

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

DATÉ PAINTED 7	ERMS OF SALE SH	IP VIA	FQB.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/18/2012				CACIGATO BRMS
BID OPENING DATE: 07/03		BID OPENIN	JG TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM	NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				ANCON
AND OTHER AS	REAS UPON REQUEST.			
****THE CON	NTRACTOR WILL BE RE	CDOMOTER TO BOD	S	
PRINTING COS	STS. ****	SPONSTRUM FOR	ALL	
	1 1 1	i		
EXHIBIT 5				
WECH MIDGINI				
TATION FOR A	CA CODE 21-1D-5 PRO	VIDES THAT: AN	Y SOLICI-	
REOUTRES FAC	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT	L' CONSTRUCTION	CONTRACT	
TO SUBMIT AT	THE SAME TIME AN	TIS A BILL FOR	THE WORK	
MITTH THE BID	A THE ENGINOSED DEL	IC POPP WORKS	7 (47)	
AFFIDAVIT MU	ST BEISTONED AND GI	TRMTOOD GITTOUT	mira are	
NO EVIDENCE	UF THE VENDOR'S COL	ADI TANTOR GOTORY	C17 7 C17	
AKOVISIONS ()	BLAKLICIE ID CRYDU	י שינים לו חבר מבוים		
FREE WORKPLA	F. FAILURE TO SUBNICE AFFIDAVIT WITH T	IT THE SIGNED	DRUG-	
IN DISQUALIF	CATION OF SUCH BIL	HE BID SHALL I	RESULT	
1				
NOTICE TO PRO	CEED! THIS CONTRA	CT IS TO BE PE	ERFORMED	
11 TITIN 202 C	ALENDAR DAYS AFTER	THE MOTTER TO	DDOGDDD	
TO NECETAED.	I UNLESS OTHERWICE	CDECTETED mit	7 77777 77 77	
PROCEED.	CHASE ORDER WILL BE	CONSIDERED NO	TICE TO	
127	-			
CANCELLATION :	THE DIRECTOR OF	PURCHASING RES	EDVEC TUE	
THE CAIN	TOTAL THIS COMPRACE I	MMEDIA THE TIME	137 F.7D Tempera	
TOTACE TO THE	A ARMINOR THE LIE WAL	EDIALC OD MODE	TAATATCITTE	
HOLEDIED WEE	IOR AN THREETOR OUT	T.TTV OD DO MOT	CONTRACTO	
HEREIN.	IFICATIONS OF THE	BID AND CONTRA	CT	
WAGE RATES: 7	HE CONTRACTOR OR S	UBCONTRACTOR S	HALL DAY	
Aug urgurk Or	THE IU.S. IDEPARTME	NT OF LABOR MT	NIMUM WAGE	
MATES AS ESTA	BLISHED FOR MARION	COUNTY PURCU		
ADDEMNATIONS A	NIA CODE 21-5A, ET	,SEQ.		
deventing N	AGE RATES APPLY TO	THIS PROJECT.)	***************************************
IGNATURE	741	TELEPHONE	OATE OATE	- / 0 /
TLE Jamus 1- 13	CELL	TELEPHONE 304-379-	1189	7/9/12
grige.	20-8097120	۸ ۱	Address Changes T	
WMEN RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND	ADDRESS IN SPACE	. ABOVE LABELET) 'VENDOR'



J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

13219 N. Preston Hwy.

PO Box 240

Request for Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TEAMS 05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 07/03/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE AMOUNT ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN HE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE OVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL HURNISH PROOF OF HUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL EIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. HONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK RREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. HERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE 304-379-7789 TLE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



חדים מסחני

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

JL Pretzel Contracting

Request for Quotation

DEP15882

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A MENTION OF **GUY NISBET**

304-558-8802

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

	F.O.B. FREIGHT TEAMS
05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 07/03/3012	
BID OF	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY LIOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT:PRICE AMOUNT
BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.	
) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR M	MAINTENANCE
I GOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL HE	A REQUIREMENT
OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.	
REV. 11/00	
******************	***
	1
AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #102	9-0119
EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHE	D. YOU MUST
COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN	AVS DATA
EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER	AS AN AML
IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT AT	30 CFR 874,16.
BIDDING DOCUMENTS IYOU GAN CONTACT THE AVE	S OFFICE AT
400-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE GOV	1
************	********
CONTRACTORS LICENSE	
CONTINUE TORES LITCHINGE	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES	S ТНАТ АТ.Т.
HERSONS DESIGNED TO PERFORM CONTRACTING V	WORK IN THIS
ATALE MUST BE LICENSED! THE WEST VIDCING	Ly Contain y Caron a
HICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE	E CONTRACTORS
	LICENSE MAY BE
MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVI CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CH	ISION OF LABOR,
WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890.	TARLESTON,
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRE	ES ANY
EROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRAC	CTORS LICENSE
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	
, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	rionic
IGNATURE TELEPHONE2	379-7789 DATE 7/9/12
mg. 20-8097120	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VENDOR

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

DATE	PRINTED	TER	RMS OF SAI	ί ε	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
05/1	8/2012							
\$5,000,000,000	. (c. (f. c.)	07/03/	10,000,000,000,000	Loco Locus	Discount of the contract of th	BID (PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNU	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		M						
	CONTRAC	CTORS 1	JAME:		.T.L.	Pretze	1. Contrac	Ang, LLC
	CONTRAC	CTORS 1	ICENS	SE #:.	0.4	25.29		.
	THE SUC COPY OF A PURCH	THEIF	R CONT	RACTO	RS LICEN	EQUIRED SE PRIOF	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	2
				APPI	ICABLE L	AW		
	REQUES	T FOR N IS 1	QUOTA	TION	INFORMAT	ION PROV	G DIVISION RULE IDED IN THE URCHASING G THIS	
	OR ALTE	RS THE	INFO	VERBA RMATI	L OR WRIT	TEN, WH	ON MANUALS, OR ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS D AND OF NO	
	NOTICE '	THE CO ED WIT TO PRO STRUCT SHALI	NSTRU HIN 3 CEED : ION CO BE TO	CTION 65 CA IS RE ONFERI HE SEI	LENDAR DA CEIVED. ENCE IS R ECIFIC DA	YS AFTER	HEREIN IS TO BE R THE OFFICTAL EVENT THAT A , THE NOTICE TO BLISHED IN THE	
GNATURE	EY CUSTO	(A) THI TRACTOR M OF	E MATI R ARE THE RE	ERIALS SUBJE SPECT SUSTON	S AND WOR ECT TO TH TIVE TRAD OR A SP	E GUARAN ES. IN ECIAL GU	OITIONS	
TLE	Jan	ic J.	Mel	L.		304	-379-7789 DATE	7/9/12
77	791.		20	-809	1-1120		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
V	VMEN RESPO	NDING T	ORFQ,	INSERT	NAME AND A	ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE 7

GUY NISBET
304-558-8802

POCZEK

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

05 /19 /2010	2,200,000	AMS OF SALE	SHIP.VIA	F.O.8	FREIGHTTERMS
05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE:	07/03/:	2010			
LINE	QUANTITY	And the second of the last transfer and	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
	QUANTIN	UGP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PROV	ISION, TH	TE WORK,	BOTH AS TO THE MA	ATERTATE NATIO	
WORK	MANSHIP,	ISHALL UP	ON ACCEPTANCE OF	PINAL DAVMENT DY	
1 +44	CONTRACTO	AK REICOM	SIDERED GUARANTER	ਹੀ ਸਨ ਘਰਣ	
L AOMI	RACTOR FO	PR ONE YE	AR FROM THE DATE	OF THE ACCEPTANCE	,
η ψε i	HE WORK.	NETTHER	THE FINAL ACCEPT	TANCE NOD TUE	·
I I INA	T BAAMENI	'SHALL R	ELIEVE THE CONTRA	ATOP OF	
KESP	ONSTRITTI	Y FOR NE	GLIGENCE OR FAILT	OTED TATE AND	
4016	DELECTS H	MEREARTNG	WITHIN THE CHARA	NUEL DEDICE GILLE	
1 The K	TEN NOTIC	T THE EX	PENSE OF THE CONT	HACTOR UPON	
WKII		NA-4 CA			
TMOD	LM GOLDAS	DURING T	HE ONE-YEAR GUARA	TEE PERIOD, THE	<i>y</i>
EXIS	TING AT	מיית שוי	AIN THE PROJECT TO THE ACCEPTANCE	O THE CONDITIONS	
ANY	FAILURES	DUE TO THE	HE NEGLIGENCE OR	OF THE WORK.	
CONT:	RACTOR IN	ANY OF	THE WORK THAT DEV	MORKMANSHIP OF	
GUAR	ANTEE PER	IOD SHALL	BE CORRECTED BY	THE COMMENCE THE	
AT I'	IS EXPENS	E.	volumerEB B1	THE CONTRACTOR	
	(C)	THE ONE-Y	LEAR GUARANTEE PE	RIOD SHALL NOT B	
CONS	I KUED AS I	BEING AN	EXTENSION OF THE	PERFORMANCE TIME	
ALLO:	TIED FOR	MOKK LOND!	SH THE CONTRACT.		1
1011000	(D)	GUARANTE	ES CONCERNING REV	EGETATION MAY BE	
HORTE	JEK DELIN.	RD TN THE	TECHNICAL SPECI	FICATIONS	
QON 12	INED HER	EIN.			
(3)	TERMINAT	TON.			
١٥٦			OF MAKE THE STATE OF THE STATE		
JN PZ	מש עד דא	TTTNO DV	ACT MAY BE CANCED THE DIRECTOR OF D	LLED IN WHOLE OR	
WITHO	OUT PRESTIT	OTCE TO A	NY OTHER RIGHT OF	URCHASING,	
HAVE,	PROVIDE	THAT TH	E CONTRACTOR IS	REMEDY IT MAY	
TITITA	TYTTYTI AF	ALIGNMAK D	AYS WRITTEN MOTTO	TO ITE TIME TO	
draight	TIED MATT	, RETURN	RECEIPT REQUESTE	D) OF THRENE	
TO TE	RMINATE.	.	THE SELL THE SEBIL	D) OF INTENT	
(4)	IT SHALI	BE THE R	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSEUT.	
YENDO	R 10:		1		
	(A) C	BTAIN AL	I NECESSARY DIVIS	ION OF HIGHWAYS	1
GNATURE		SEE A	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
Clan	nie L. 1	Sitel	TELEPHONE	4-379-7759 DAYE	7/9/12
THE THE	FEIN	20-5	097120	ADDRESS CHANGES	/
WHEN RE	SPONDING TO	O REO INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	ADDRESS CHANGES IN SPACE ABOVE LABELEI	IO DE NOTED ABOVE
		, IIVOLI	11 HANNE AND ADDITESS	IN STACE ABOVE LABELE) 'VENDOR'



Request for Guotation DEP15882

DEP15882

PAGE

GUY NISBET

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-8802

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

OF /10 /0010	I ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE:	7/03/2012	DID		
	VIITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		:3.0PM
	NO.	(EWINGWOOD)	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NATERIA	FOR ALL TRANSPO LS TO AND FROM T (B) OBTAIN ANY OR RELATED JOB	HE JOB SITE. AND ALL REQUIRE	ł	
ACCORDA RECLAMA SUBSIDE PLANS & AND ALL MADE PRO	CHNICAL SPECIFIC ALL WORK UNDER NCE WITH THE SPECION OF THE "HAW NCE" PROJECT. SEPECS ARE INCORED PROVISIONS, CLASSES AS PART OF INGS AS PREPARED	THIS CONTRACT SHEET CONTRACT SHEET CONTRACT SHEET CONTRACT SHEET S	ARED FOR THE PORTALS AND BY REFERENCE ONS THEREIN ARE	
APPLICATIVALUES APPLICATION THE SOUTH SERVING THE SOUTH SERVING THE CONTRACTION TO THE CONTRACTION TO THE CONTRACTION THE CONT	TION FOR PAYMENT AS HEREIN EEFORE SPECIFICATIONS SI	SHALL FURNISH TO WITH AN ITEMIZE REQUESTED. THE HALL BE USED FOR DEP'S INTENT THA WITHIN 60 DAYS A	D SCHEDULE OF FORM INCLUDED APPLICATIONS	
FOR PART COMPLETE PAYMENT WORK COM	PLICATION FOR PARTHE CONTRACTOR NOT THE CONTRACTOR NOT THE TIME OF WILL BE DETERMINISTED IF BASED COMPLETED IF BASED	MAY, ON A PERIOD: ED ON THE AMOUNT F THE SUBMITTAL. WED FROM THE ACTION TIPON UNIT MEASURE.	THE AMOUNT OF	2
CONTRACT	FURTHER ORDER.	ON, THE STATE MAY AND TERMINATE SU ASESDE FOR TERMS AND CONT	C DEEM THIS JCH CONTRACT	
Janie	L. Milt	TELEPHONE 30	1-379-7789 DATE	7/9/12
me men.	FEIN - 20-805	77171	ADDRESS CHANGES	O DE NOTED ADONG
WHEN RESPON	NDING TO RFQ, INSERT	NAME AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELET) 'VENDOR'



Request for REONUMBER Quotation

DEP15882

100000	ADDRESSICORHESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
	NISBET
04-	-558-8802

DODZEK

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

05/18/		‱ See See See See See See See See See S	RMS OF SAI	-S:	SHIP VIA	F.O:B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	<u> </u>	07/03/2	2012		BTD	OPENING TIME		2001
LINE	qı	YTITYAL	UGP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	01	:30PM AMOUNT
	**********							AWOUNT
	REV.	1/2005						
		,						
	PREFEI	RENCE FO	R USE	OF I	OMESTIC STEEL PI	ODUCTS		
	1. EX	CEPT WH	EN AU	THOR	ZED BY THE DIREC	TOR OF THE		
	P	NCHASTI	G DIV	ISION	PURSUANT TO SUP	SECTION 2 PE	LOW.	
	746	COMIKA	CTOR	MAY U	SE OR SUPPLY ST	TEL DRODITORO	EOD	
	PF	RODUCTS	MADE	TN TH	OJECT OTHER THAN E UNITED STATES.	THOSE STEEL	ı	
	TH	IS CONT	RACT,		D ONLIED STATES.	AS USED IN		
	A.	"STAT	E CON	TRACT	PROJECT" MEANS	ANY ERECTION	OR	
		OF OF	OTHE	B TWD	, OR ANY ADDITION OF THE ROVEMENT TO ANY	N TO, ALTERA	TION	
		STRUC	TURE	INCL	UDING. BUT NOT T	מ סיי מיזיידאד	0700	
		OK na	GHWA A	S, OK	THE INSTALLATIO	N OF DNY HEV	TING	
		OR CO	OTITING	OR V	ENTILATING PLANT	S OR OTHER		
		EQUIE!	DDO.TR	OR T	HE SUPPLY OF AND	MATERIALS F	OR	
		STATE	OF WI	EST V	PURSUANT TO A CC IRGINIA FOR WHIC	NTRACT WITH	THE	
		SOLIC	ITED C	NO OF	AFTER JUNE 6, 2	OO1		
					2005			
	В.	"STEEL	L PROI	DUCTS	MEANS PRODUCTS	ROLLED, FORM	MED	
		PILITY IT	o, DIG	TANTA ' II	EXTRUDED, FORGED THERWISE SIMILAR	CACT	- 1	
		PROCES	つりにい に	X A C	COMBINATION OF THE	MO OD MODE OF	2	
		SUCH IC	DERKHI	TONB.	FROM STEEL MAD	F BY TUE ODER	J	
		UPAKIL	I, BAS	TG dy	YGEN, ELECTRIC L	FIIRNACE	`	
1		DESSEIV	IER OR	OTHE	ER STEEL MAKING	PROCESS.	- 1	
	C.	"UNITE	D STA	TES	MEANS THE UNITE) QUANTED OF		
		MARKAC	A ALVID	TINGT	UDES ALL TERRITO	DV COMMENTATION	ד מידיז.	
		OK TIND	, MENTO	PUTU	ECT TO THE JURIS	EDICTION OF T	HE	
		UNITED	STAT	ES.				
				SEE REVE	ASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		***************************************
GNATURE C	Jane	12. 1	7.7-1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TELEPHONE	- 379- 7789	DATE	6/
TLE MO	V	FEIN	ny	200	304	- 317- 7789		7/9/12
		ONDING TO	O RFO I	NSFRT	797120 NAME AND ADDRESS IN	ADDRESS CH	ANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

JL Pretzel Contracting

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE 10

Addaless coales condenges to a fention of GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 07/03/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01;30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL WRITING, PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCERD ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT HEASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WY CODE SECTION 5A-3-5d. REV. 10/01/01 BXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF HUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 30 4- 379-7789 GNATURE 0-8097120 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

DEO CODY

ADDRESS CONNESS ONDERCESTO A MENTION OF



TLE

770

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC

13219 N. Preston Hwy.

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE 11

GUY NISBET 04-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

PO Box 240 CHARLESTON, WV Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240 25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B, FREIGHT TERMS 05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 07/03/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. N ADDITION, ITEMS OF NACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. HOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE CCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND O BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 0% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO HE SUMPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL ABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. F, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE ance of

20-8097120

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



ספט עטטע

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

JL Pretzel Contracting

Request for BEQINUMBER Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE 12

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF **GUY NISBET**

104-558-8802

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

DATE PRINTED	TERM	IS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE:					
Constitution (Constitution)	07/03/20		BTD (PENING TIME 0	1;30PM
LINE Q	JANTITÝ	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE A	RCHITECT	ENGINEER	AND/OR AGENCY SH	ALT. RE PROMITER	
I AB.	The BX 1.F	TE POLLOW!	ING SCHEDULE IN T	ISSIITNO	
CONSTI	RUCTION	PROJECT AI	DENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
(1)	רשה אסכשו	מיים / ביאותי	MEED GHATT DOWN		
AND A	LIST OF	ALL PART	NEER SHALL PREPA ES THAT HAVE PRO	RE THE ADDENDUM	
AUND SI	PECTETCAL	LIONS FOR	THE PROJECT. TH	E ADDENDIM AND	
IST S	SHALL BE	FORWARDED	TO THE BUYER IN	THE STATE	
PURCHA	ASING DIV	ISION. 1	HE ARCHITECT/ENG	TNEED CHATT ATO	
WHICH	THE CONT	RACT IS I	NDUM TO THE STAT	'E AGENCY FOR	
	1				
(2) 7	HE BUYER	SHALL SE	ND THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
ODEMIA	ISTED PAR IG DATE!	TIES AND,	IF NECESSARY, E	XTEND THE BID	
BUYER	WITHIN F		NDUM SHOULD BE R 14) DAYS PRIOR T	ECEIVED BY THE	
PENIN	G DATE.		11/ DAIS PRIOR 1	O THE BID	
(3) A	Tr ADDEN	DA SHOULD	BE FORMALLY ACK	NOWLEDGED BY ALL	
THE SA	ME RULES	AND REGI	O THE STATE PURC LATIONS THAT APP	HASING DIVISION.	
GKIGIN	AL BIDDI	NG DOCUME	NT SHALL ALSO AF	PLY TO THE	
ADDEND	UM DOCUM	ENT. THE	ONLY EXCEPTION I	MAY BE EOD AM	
ADDEND	UM THAT	IS ISSUED	FOR THE SOLE PIT	RDOGE OF	
GIIMIGI	ULG A DID	OPBINING	TIME AND/OR DATE	•	
1			1		
TIDY	1/05	1			
FEV. 1	1/96	1 1			
EXHIBI	T 10				
	ļ		REQUISITION NO	D.: .DEP15882	
ADDEND	JM ACKNOW	VLEDGEMENT	n		
GNATURE	, , ,	SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	1
TLE	2 R. K	rizil	JECEPHONE 304	+379-7789 DATE	7/9/12
mg.	FEIN		071120	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESP	ONDING TO	REQ. INSERT	NAME AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE APOVE LABELL	ED WENDOD!



DEU CUDA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE SUMMER OF THE SUMER OF THE SUMMER OF THE SUMER OF THE SU

からひる神ぐ

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8 FREIGHT TERMS 05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 07/03/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, RTC. ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. NO. UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. ENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY GRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES ND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE PECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. . DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONOTIONS IGNATURE ITLE 20-8097120 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

N RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15882

PAGE 14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 104-558-8802

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

DATI	PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SI	HP VIA	F.Ö.B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/	18/2012			
BID OPENING	0770372012	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE.	UOP CAT. ITEM	NUMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
	A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED) ШО.		1
	TODI BE BUBINITES	, 10:		
	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRAT	'ION		
1	PURCHASING DIVISION			
	BUILDING 15			
i	2019 WASHINGTON STREET, E CHARLESTON, WV 25305-013	AST		
	CHARDED ON, WV 25305-013	0		
	1			
	THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS IN	FORMATION (ON THE FACE OF	
	THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NO	T BE CONSII	DERED:	
	SEALED BID	1		
		1		
	BUYER: GUY NISBET - FI	LE 23		
	7770			
	FQ. NO.: DEP15882			
	BID OPENING DATE: 07/03	/2010	1/10/12	
	BID OPENING DATE: 07/03,	, 2015	1110/12	
	BID OPENING TIME: 1:30	PM		
	PLEASE DROWING A HAVE AVECTOR			
	PLEASE PROVIDE A PAX NUMBER IN TO CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR E	CASE IT IS	S NECESSARY	
	2 1 DOC TO THE	, TD:	120	
	304-379-7788 F	ay	304-288-2825	(cell
	*			
	VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR	BID THE C	CURRENT	
	REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR	PAYMENT P	PROCESSING:	
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	AT DUCK NEW YORK	194\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	
IGNATURE	- 0 / 1	TELEPHONE A	IONS DATE	
TLE	garne S. Kuth	304-	379-7789 DATE	7/9/12
}	ngi 20-8097120		ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE
	WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND	ADDRESS IN S	SPACE ABOVE LABELET	'VENDOD'



Request for Quotation

DEP15882

2000	ADDRESS CORRE	SPONDENCETOATHENTION OF
	NISBET	
304.	-558-8802	

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 13219 N. Preston Hwy. PO Box 240 Bruceton Mills, WV 26525-0240

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP	o VIA F.O.B.	English State
05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 0.7			FREIGHTTERMS
01/	/03/2012	BID OPENING TI	ME 01:30PM
J L	Pretzel Contracting, LL	PA TINU	
	219 N. Preston Hwy.		
) Box 240	******	
Br	uceton Mills, WV 26525-	0240	~~~
PLEASE PR CONCERNIN	INT OR TYPE NAME OF PE	RSON TO CONTACT	
ANY INDIV (1) HE OR THE BID O THE BIDDE THE BIDDE THE BIDDE	IM E A. Pretzal IDUAL SIGNING THIS BID SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY R ANY DOCUMENTS RELATE R. (2) THAT HE OR SHE R IN A CONTRACTUAL RELA R HAS PROPERLY REGISTED THAT MAY REQUIRE REGIST	THE BIDDER TO EXEC D THERETO ON BEHAI IS AUTHORIZED TO E ATIONSHIP, AND (3)	CUTE SF OF SIND
***** TI	HIS IS THE END OF RFQ	DEP15882 *****	TOTAL: \$\frac{\beta}{270,000.00}\$
			41-,000,00
*			
GNATURE .	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TE	PMS AND CONDITIONS	
TLE James d	Section .	TELEPHONE 307-379-7789	7 DATE 7/9/12
mg.	20-8097120	ADDRESS	CHANGES TO BE NOTED AROVE
WHEN RESPOND	NG TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND A	ADDRESS IN SPACE AROV	E LARELED 'VENDOR'

Part A: General Information

17

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Business Name: J. L. Pretzel Contracting (Gax Payer ID No.: 20-8097120) Address: Po Box 240 City: Brusstow Mills State: WV Zip Code: 26525 Phone: 304-379-7789 Fax No.: 304-379-7788 E-mail address: Cpratzel @ aoi, com
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, <u>Jamie L. Pretzel</u> , have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date James L. Puff mgr. Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.



Parent Entity

(252864) J L Pretzel Contracting LLC (252864) J L Pretzel Contracting I.LC

AVS OFT Report - 3/16/2012 10:16:17 AM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity Entity Selected (252864) J L Pretzel Contracting LLC

Description

Related Entity

% Ownership

Begin Date End Date

Shareholder Manager

(252865) Jamie I. Protzel

100%

1/1/2007

(252865) Jamie L Pretzel

1/1/2007

:**:**

CHOR CIE

BOND# 1000835447-03

KHOW ALL HEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE, THE UNDERSIGNED JI PRETZEL CONTRACTING LLC
P O BOX 240, BRUCETON MILLS, WV 26525 AS PRINCIPAL, AND
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY AS SURETY, ARE HEREBY HELD AND
FIRMLY BOUND UNTO WV ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF AMLER AS OWNER IN THE
PENAL SUR OF SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FOR THE PAYMENT OF WHICH, WELL AND
TRULY TO BE MADE, WE HEREBY JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY BIND OURSELVES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS,
SIGNED, THIS 3RD DAY OF JULY , XX 201,2
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT WHEREAS THE PRINCIPAL HAS
SUBMITTED TO WY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF AMLER A CERTAIN BID, ATTACHED
HERETO AND HEREBY MADE A PART HEREOF '9 ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN WRITING, FOR THE
RESTORATION OF LAND, DAKOTA, WV (NORTH OF FAIRMONT, WV)- DEP15882

NOW, THEREFORE,

- (A) It said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
- (B) If said Bld shall be accepted and the principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the a resement created by the acceptance of said Bid.

Then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect: It being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

BID BOND: Page 1 of 2

THE SURETY, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, HEREBY STIPULATES AND AGREES THAT THE OBLIGATIONS OF SAID SURETY AND ITS BOND SHALL BE IN NO WAY IMPAIRED OR AFFECTED BY ANY EXTENSION OF THE TIME WITHIN WHICH THE OWNER HAY ACCEPT SUCH BID; AND SAID SURETY DOES HEREBY WAIVE NOTICE OF ANY SUCH EXTENSION.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PRINCIPAL AND THE SURETY HAVE HEREUNTO SET THEIR HANDS AND SEALS, AND SUCH OF THEM AS ARE CORPORATIONS HAVE CAUSED THEIR CORPORATE SEALS TO BE HERETO AFFIXED AND THESE PRESENTS TO BE SIGNED BY THEIR PROPER OFFICERS. THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST SET FORTH ABOVE.

J L PRETZEL CONTRACTING, LLC

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY

SURETY

BRENDA G. POFF, ATTORNEY IN-FACT

IMPORTANT -- Surety companies executing bonds must appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the state where the project is located.

p.25

penalty does not exceed

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Charles W. Manning or Brenda G. Poff of Huntington, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond

*****Three Million*****

Dollars (\$_**3,000,000.00**). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on March 18, 2015. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies: Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary. Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 31st day of March, 2011. AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals State of California County of Los Angeles On this 31st day of March, 2011, before me, Deborah Reese, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indenmity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. DEBORAH REESE Alborah reese Commission # 1926048 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 18, 2015 I, Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect. In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 3RD day of JULY Corporate Seals Bond No.1000835447-03 Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary Agency No.

RFQ No. DEP 15882

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: J.L. Pretzel Contracting LLC
Authorized Signature: Charlene D. Ruft Date: 7/9/12
State of Mast Virginia County of Prestow, to-wit:
County of Prestow, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this \mathcal{L}_{day} of \mathcal{L}_{cly} , 2012
My Commission expires March 6, 2014, 20—.
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Sandha S. Fight
CFPCAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Bandra B. Light A. Box 400 Charles of West VIRGINIA Commission Embras March 6, 2013 The Commission Embras March 6, 2013

STATE OF ____WV



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

COUNTY OF Prestow, TO-WIT:		
I, Charlene D. Pretzel, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:		
1. I am an employee of J. L. Pretzel Contracting (Company Name)		
2. I do hereby attest that J.L. Pretzel Contracting LCC (Company Name)		
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.		
J.L. Pretzel Contracting UC (Company Name)		
By: Charlen D. Prufil		
Title: Office Manager Date: 7/9/12		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this the day of Lulip 2012		
(Sei Sandra Stant (Notary Public))		
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE		
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.		
Rev March 2009		